different infill rates. The infill rate during the marine shallow bay phase is more sensitive than the
rate during the lake phase.

The Lake 116 will be totally infilled at the latest (Model 6) around 9800 AD, so the permafrost
variant of the RLDM will only affect the infill to a minor degree since the first permafrost enters
the area about 9400 AD. The RLDM permafrost variant is applied to Lake 114 (Figure 4-3 and 4-4);
however, this variant shows that the choice of reduction of infill rate during permafrost conditions is
also very sensitive for the modelled lake ontogeny.

Table 5-1. The scheme for sensitivity analysis in the RLDM. Model 1 is the original setup.

Sensitivity model 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Marine sed. rate 0% +10% –10% +10% 0% 0% –10% 0% 0%
Lacustrine sed. rate 0% +10% –10% 0% +10% 0% 0% –10% 0%
Lake infill rate 0% +10% –10% 0% 0% +10% 0% 0% –10%

Table 5-2. Differences for Lake 116 between the basic model run (Model 1) and sensitivity models
for time at totally infilled lake (Time), and Peat volume, Mean sediment thickness and Sediment
volume at time for totally infilled lake. The minimum and maximum values are displayed in bold.
Model 1 is the original setup.

Model Time Peat volume Mean sed. thickness Sediment volume

1 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00
2 –8.2 3.15 –0.5 –0.54
3 9.4 –3.38 0.9 0.88
4 0.0 –0.25 4.8 5.04
5 0.0 –2.39 3.8 3.92
6 12.9 4.84 –8.6 –7.93
7 0.0 0.18 –5.2 –4.95
8 0.0 2.51 –4.3 –4.11
9 9.4 –7.02 10.3 11.51

42 TR-10-56

Table 5-3. The scheme in RLDM for sensitivity analysis of the Infill rate parameter.

Sensitivity model 10 11 12 13

Lake infill rate +10% 0% –10% 0%
Shallow bay infill rate 0% +10% 0% –10%

Table 5-4. The differences between the basic model run (Model 1) and the four models with
different infill rates.

Model Time Peat volume Mean sed. thickness Sediment volume

1 0 0 0 0
10 –3.53 1.80 –3.04 –2.95
11 –4.71 3.61 –6.30 –5.92
12 4.71 –2.57 4.05 4.22
13 3.53 –3.44 5.33 5.64

TR-10-56 43

6 Calculation of the export of fine-grained particles
from the model area

It is not possible to predict the export of fine-grained particles out of the model area with RLDM.
However, with assumptions that the fluvial input and the input from the outer sea are of minor
importance (see Section 2.1.1.5 for an estimation of the fluvial input), it is possible to make a rough
estimation of the export. Figure 6-1 shows a conceptual model for sediment dynamics in coastal
zones.

The dotted lines are the wave bases at two time steps and the red line is erosion or transport bottoms,
the yellow line is a accumulation bottom and the blue line is accumulation bottom at time step one